

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

**INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE
COASTAL BEND; KARANKAWA
KADLA TRIBE OF THE TEXAS GULF
COAST; and INGLESIDE ON THE
BAY COASTAL WATCH
ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; Lieutenant General Scott
A. Spellmon in his official capacity;
Brigadier General Christopher G. Beck
in his official capacity; and Colonel
Timothy R. Vail in his official capacity,**

Defendants

and

**ENBRIDGE INGLESIDE OIL
TERMINAL, LLC,**

Intervenor-Defendant

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:21-cv-00161

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	APPLICABLE LAW	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. THE CORPS’ CLAIM THAT IT HAD NO OBLIGATION TO CONSIDER RISKS FROM VESSEL TRAFFIC IS CONTRARY TO THE RECORD AND THE LAW..	3
	B. THE CORPS FAILED TO CONSIDER POTENTIAL OIL SPILL IMPACTS.....	11
	C. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA AND THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY FAILING TO ASSESS DIRECT, CUMULATIVE AND SECONDARY IMPACTS TO SEAGRASSES FROM CURRENT AND EXPANDED OPERATIONS AT THE MODA TERMINAL.....	13
	D. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO ASSESS THE IMPACTS ON THE NEIGHBORING COMMUNITY OF NOISE AND LIGHT POLLUTION.....	17
	E. THE CORPS ONLY ANALYZED BENEFITS FROM EXPANDED TERMINAL OPERATIONS WITHOUT ANALYZING OR INFORMING THE PUBLIC OF THE COSTS OF OPERATIONS.	18
	F. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS FROM OPERATION ARE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE.....	19
	G. THE CORPS PROVIDED NO DATA ON CUMULATIVE IMPACTS.	21
	H. AN EIS IS REQUIRED.....	24
	I. THE CORPS FAILURE TO DOCUMENT AND CONSIDER ALL OF THE RELEVANT IMPACTS VIOLATES THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	25
	J. THE EVIDENCE SUMMITTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS’ IS RELEVANT AND ALLOWED BY THE FIFTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	27
IV.	CONCLUSION	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

350 Mont. v. Haaland, No. 20-35411, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 8918 (9th Cir. Apr. 4, 2022)..... 24

Bark v. United States Forest Serv., 958 F.3d 865, 872 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 27

Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt, 982 F.3d 723, 735 (9th Cir. 2020) 24

Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of the Interior, 623 F.3d 633, 647 (9th Cir. 2010)
..... 19

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 941 F.3d 1288, 1295 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 11

City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth, 420 F.3d 440, 453 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

Coliseum Square Ass’n v. Jackson, 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006) 29, 32

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020),..... 23

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. November 23, 2020)..... 23

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt, 982 F.3d 723, 737 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Davis v. Mineta , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) 16

Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 7

Food & Water Watch v. FERC, 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 23

Fox Bay Partners v. United States Corps of Eng’rs, 831 F. Supp. 605, 608 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 6

Hill v. Norton, 275 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 2

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) 3, 28

Inupiat v. BLM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155471 (D. Alaska August 18, 2021)..... 24

Inupiat v. BLM, 555 F.Supp. 3d 739 (D. Ak. 2021) 24

Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 746 F.3d 698, 709 (6th Cir. 2014) 11

LaFlamme v. F.E.R.C., 852 F.2d 389, 400 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 3

N. Carolina Wildlife Fed'n v. N. Carolina Dep't of Transp., 677 F.3d 596, 602 (4th Cir. 2012). 20

Native Ecosystems Council v. United States Forest Serv., 428 F.3d 1233, 1244 (9th Cir. 2005) 27

Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt , 241 F.3d 722, 733 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service, 137 F.3d 1372, 1379 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 27

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain, 137 F.3d 1372, 1379 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Northern Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 668 F.3d 1067, (9th Cir. 2011)
..... 19, 26, 28

O'Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 477 F.3d 225, 235 (5th Cir. 2007) 18

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 402 F.3d 846, 867–68 (9th Cir. 2005) 14

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng'rs , 402 F.3d 846, 867–70 (9th Cir. 2005) 13

Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Engineers , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir 2004)..... 16

Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co., 556 F.3d 177, 197 (4th Cir. 2009) 11

Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. BLM, 531 F.3d 1114, 1130 (9th Cir. 2008) 8

Save the Bay v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, 610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 10

Sierra Club v. Lynne, 502 F.3d 43, (5th Cir. 1974) 18

Sierra Club v. Marin, 168 F.3d 1, 4 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 2

Sierra Club v. Peterson, 185 F.3d 349, 369–70 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 32

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957, 968–75 (5th Cir. 1983) 4, 15

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957, 976 (5th Cir. 1983) 21

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 661 F.3d 1147, 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 29

Stewart v. Potts, 966 F. Supp. 668, 682 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... 10

Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. 2006)..... 25

Travis v. City of Mesquite, 830 S.W.2d 94, 98 (Tex. 1992) 10

Utah Physicians for a Healthy Environment v. Bureau of Land Mgmt, 528 F.Supp.3d 1222, 1234
(D. Utah 2021)..... 24

Van Abbema v. Fornell, 807 F.2d 633, 640-42 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 21

Wetlands Action Network v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs, 222 F.3d 1105, 1116 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 10

Statutes

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(b)(4)..... 22

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)..... 30

33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1)..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5 17

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) 6

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 6

40 C.F.R. § 230.1(c)..... 8, 30

40 C.F.R. § 230.11 9

40 C.F.R. § 230.11(h) 9, 19, 31

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a)..... 17
